The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

» 89 Annual Report 2022/23

4.2.1.1 Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows;

 Group  Company

 As at 31 March
 In LKR

2023 2022 2023 2022

Fixed interest rate instruments:

Financial assets  64,627,299,005  44,385,532,662  2,445,220,361  1,105,930,826

Financial liabilities  26,185,177,698  23,297,481,163  7,363,794,386  4,547,649,669

Floating interest rate instruments:

Financial assets  1,263,287,133  4,035,038,949  900,000,000  900,000,000

Financial liabilities  7,416,313,498  7,971,038,546  2,376,987,202  2,368,070,820

4.2.1.2 Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings.
Provided all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as
follows:

Increase in basis
points

Effect on profit before tax

Rupee Borrowings Group Company
2023  +400 b.p  (332,652,540)  (95,079,488)

 -400 b.p  332,652,540  95,079,488

2022  +400 b.p  (354,841,542)  (94,722,833)
 -400 b.p  354,841,542  94,722,833

The assumed spread of basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment changes to base floating interest rates.

4.2.2 Foreign currency risk
“Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of adverse
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk where it has cash flows in foreign currency
transactions which are affected by foreign exchange movements.

Management has set up a policy that requires Company and subsidiaries to manage their foreign exchange risk and strict-limits on

[…]

Universal Life  3,432,851,529 14.03%  1,849,284,840 8.20%

Non Unit Fund  1,656,380 0.01%  - 0.00%

Unit Fund  69,692,360 0.28%  - 0.00%

 24,462,093,046 100.00%  22,559,123,313 100.00%

8.3 Risk response to life insurance concentration risk
The Company has adopted following strategies to manage concentration of life insurance risk.
 Product development
 Market segmentation
 Ensure compliance (solvency margin RBC) requirements imposed by the regulator (IRCSL)
 Continuously monitor maturity analysis of assets and liabilities in order to meet future cash flows requirements.

SOFTLOGIC CAPITAL PLC » 110

Notes to the Financial Statements

8. LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS RISK (Contd.)
8.4 Sensitivity to the assumption change of the life insurance contract liabilities
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other variables held constant, showing
the impact on insurance contract liabilities. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made has not
change from the previous period.

Change in
assumptions

31st March 2023
Impact on

liabilities
Rs.‘000

31st March 2022
Impact on

liabilities
Rs.‘000

Mortality +10%  569,755  685,573

-10%  (567,437)  (551,914)

Morbidity 10%  247,125  249,567

-10%  (180,811)  (136,075)

Discount rate (Risk free rate) +50 basis points  (1,362,824)  (1,352,638)

-50 basis points  1,498,763  1,497,602

Expense ratio 1%  859,751  610,523

-1%  (852,135)  (651,360)

8.5 The main risks exposed in life insurance business are summarised in the following diagram.

Underwriting Risk
(Note 8.51)

• Mortality Risk

• Morbidity Risk

• Longevity Risk

• Investment
Return Risk

• Expense Risk

• Policyholder
Devision Risk

• Concentration
Risk

Product Design Risk
(Note 8.5.2)

Reinsurance Risk
(Note 8.5.3)

Claim Risk
(Note 8.5.4)

Life
insurance
business
risk

8.5.1 Underwriting risk
Underwriting risk arising from an inaccurate assessment of the risk entailed in underwriting the policy. As a result, the policy may cost the
Insurers much more than it as earned in premiums.